MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 161

AN ACT to Provide for an Economic Survey to Establish an Industrial Foreign Trade Zone.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Maine Port Authority from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$7,500 for the purpose of implementing a study to determine a location and feasibility of an industrial foreign trade zone on the coast of Maine. The study shall be coordinated with the State Comprehensive Economic Planning Office. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 162

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Airport at Bar Harbor.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, tourism is one of Maine's most important industries; and

Whereas, the Bar Harbor area is one of Maine's most essential recreational areas; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to improve the Bar Harbor Airport soon enough to service the tourists coming into Maine in 1967; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bar Harbor Airport; funds for. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$120,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 to the Maine Aeronautics Commission for making necessary improvements, including extensions of runway and parking facilities, to the airport located at Bar Harbor (Bar Harbor Airport).

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.